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Who is Youthlnsight?

YouthInsight, the research arm of Student Edge, arose from a desire to share the unique access and
understanding of Australia’s Gen Y and Gen Z developed since Student Edge opened its doors in 2003

Student Edge has always been committed to a singular vision: “Helping to create a world where students
are empowered and supported to make great life choices.”

By offering advice and support on lifestyle, education and career choices, Student Edge has grown to
become the largest member-based organisation of high school and tertiary-based students in Australia,
and a true expert in the youth space. Student Edge members are highly engaged and are quick to reference it
as a "trusted go-to” for their key life stage decisions.

Connected via Student Edge and supported by a team of highly experienced market research specialists,
Youthlnsight possesses three unique assets that position it as the authority on Australia’s Gen Y & Gen Z.

» Access toover 1.1 million 12 — 29 year-olds through email, phone and social media
» Dedicated in-house Youth Panel with over 140,000 high quality respondents
 Ability to gain unrivalled insight into their lives, behaviour and attitudes



OUR MEMBERS
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Background

YouthInsight has been tracking young Australians’ understanding and sentiment towards
the COVID-19 situation through the online survey methodology. This most recent survey
collected data from over 500 young people across Australia.

The objective of the research was to gain an understanding of the precautions being
undertaken by young people, as well as their concerns. The first part of this survey asked
young people to separate the facts from the myths of COVID-19, as well as to measure
how well the messages from news organisations and the government are gaining traction.

The second part of this survey attempts to understand how the constant news coverage
and shifting situation is affecting youth wellbeing. We also endeavored to find out how
young people would cope with remote learning, and whether or not they believed
themselves to be facing an uncertain employment future (for instance, if their current
casual hours of employment had been cut).

Below are the fieldwork periods for each wave:

Wave 1: Wednesday 18 March and Sunday 22 March
Wave 2: Tuesday 7 April and Wednesday 15 April
Wave 3: Monday 11 May and Sunday 24 May

For this report and moving forwards, each wave will be referred to by its corresponding
fieldwork month.

New questions have been included with each additional wave.




Sample Profile — Key Demographics (Wave 1)

Age Gender State Region
(o)
NSW I 46% 1%
30%
49% 51% ViIc Il 2%
wA 1l 17%
70% QLD I 9%
]
SA, ACT, TAS & o 86%
14t0 17 181t0 25 j} m Male Female ) NT I 6% j Major City  m Regional/Remote
Study Status Year Level Living Situation
o Year 9 4% 9%1%
7% i 4% A 11%
Year 10 M 10% ‘
Year 1T 1B 15%
Year 12 1 18%
. 80%
Uni— Undergrad |1 44%
Renting/Share accommodation
Uni-postgrad | 4% m Homeowner
. 93% ‘ , . m Living with parents/family (paying board)
m Studying m Not studying TAFE/ Private College I 5% m Living with parents/family (Free of charge)

Base: All respondents n=520
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Sample Profile — Key Demographics (Wave 2)

Region

m Regional/Remote

Age Gender State
(o)
NSW - 36% 14/0
953% VIC 9
179, 6 B 25%
o] [0)
QLD I 9%
SA, ACT, TAS & 75
14t017 181025 y m Male m Female p NT 7% y Major City
Study Status Year Level Living Situation
- Year9 | 4% 1%,
Year 10 W 11% AM%
Year 11 1B 14%
Year 12 1 17%
77%
Uni —Undergrad 1 44%
Renting/Share accommodation
Uni-postgrad | 4% m Homeowner
. 94% ‘ , . m Living with parents/family (paying board)
m Studying m Not studying TAFE/ Private College I 5% j m Living with parents/family (Free of charge)j

Base: All respondents n=522




Sample Profile — Key Demographics (Wave 3)

Age
64%

36%

141017

181025

9%

m Studying

Region

m Regional/Remote

Base: All respondents n=522

Gender State
(o)
vic Il 28%
o]
50 /O 500/0 WA . 16%
QLD [l 14%
SA, ACT, TAS &
I 8% : .
j m Male Female j NT j Major City
Study Status Year Level Living Situation
Year9 1 4% 7%
Year 10 B 6% / 2%
Year 1T W 11% ‘13%
Year 12 1 17% 68%
Uni — Undergrad |1 48%
Renting/Share accommodation
Uni-postgrad W 9% m Homeowner
, o m Living with parents/family (paying board)
m Not studying TAFE/ Private College 1 4% ) m Living with parents/family (Free of charge)j




Introduction to the report

In light of the current COVID-19 pandemic, Student Edge and
Youthlnsight set out to track young people’s understanding of what
precautions they should be taking, their perceptions of the
government’'s management of the crisis and their overall sentiment
about the unfolding situation.

The research has been conducted via online surveys and among a
national sample of young Australians aged 14 to 25. The first wave
of the study ran between 18 and 22 March among 520 people, then
the second wave occurred between Tuesday 7 and 15 April among
522 people, and most recently the third wave fieldwork ran from
Monday 11 May to Sunday 24 May, among 565 people.

This report comments on trends and identifies significant changes
in attitudes and behaviours among young Australians in the 3rd
wave of research in comparison to previous waves.

New questions have been added to each wave of this research.




Summary of findings - COVID-19 Precautions

Confidence around young people’s understanding of COVID-19 precautions remains steady, with 94% of
respondents saying they are very or somewhat confident of what to do to prevent the spread of the
disease. The majority of young Australians can now also clearly distinguish myths from facts about
what the right precautions to take are and have shown marked improvement in this regard since wave
one.

However, as the curve flattens and restrictions are lifted, young people are also beginning to relax their
own precautions. This third wave of the research shows that young people are starting to wash their
hands less regularly and not worry as much about covering their mouth when coughing, sneezing or
touching their face.

Apart from government TV and outdoor ads, there is a general drop across all sources of information
regarding COVID-19 precautions. This is likely due to young people seeking less information as life
begins to return to normality. The Australian government remains a primary source of information for
young Australians, with 72% still referencing government messages as a source of information about
COVID-19 precautions.

Sentiment regarding the Federal Government's response to COVID-19 has continued to improve, with a
significant increase in promoters from 9% in April to 15% in May. This sentiment improvement is being
driven more by the older group (18 — 25 years old), which has more than doubled its promoter score
since April (8% to 17% in May).
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Summary of findings - COVID-19 Sentiment

The research shows that levels of concern among young Australians are starting to ease, although
there are still 70% of young people saying they are concerned about the situation, and notably,
approximately one in two young people continue to experience troubling mental health issues relating to
the epidemic, including depression, anxiety, fear and feelings of panic.

The health of families and future education continue to be the main concerning factors for young
people, although the extent of the concerns have reduced since April.

With Australia’s success in flattening the curve, there has been a corresponding increased positivity
towards opening schools, with 55% now supporting (cautious) re-opening

Encouragingly, the research shows positive signs of an increase in paid work for young people, with
23% saying they've increased their hours in May. However, it is essential to note that overall, 77% still
either had no change in their work hours or had their hours reduced since April.
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Summary of findings - Studying From Home

May saw the beginning of the return to the classroom, with 76% of students saying they are completing
their studies from home, down from 88% in April.

Half of students have found that doing schoolwork from home is harder than doing it at school. The
study has also found that 58% say they are more productive at school than at home, however, this has
indicatively decreased since April (64%), suggesting that perhaps there has also been an adjustment
period to get used to the new arrangement.

Most young Australians understand that the remote learning arrangement was necessary but is not
something they would like implemented permanently.

A key factor which makes the remote learning arrangement difficult, has been the lack of immediate
feedback regarding their schoolwork, with around 9 in 10 students saying ‘instant feedback on online
worksheets/assignments’ (when available) is something which helps them work better from home.
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Summary of findings - COVIDSafe App

In May, the research investigated the awareness and perception of the COVIDSafe app and set out to
understand how many had downloaded it and if not, why not.

The research found that awareness is very high, with nine out of ten young people aware of the COVID-
19 app and a further two thirds able to correctly recall the name of the app (unprompted) — COVIDSafe.
However, there was 20% who didn't know the name or had forgotten.

Regarding where they had heard about the app, TV news and social media accounted for 73% of all
awareness of the COVIDSafe app.

As of the end of May, only 34% of young people had download the app, with the main concern being
data privacy (42%). Encouragingly, two-thirds say they haven't downloaded the app simply because
they haven't got round to it. Another reason for not downloading was due to many not leaving the

house during the lockdown, so not understanding the point — a fact which will fade as restrictions are
lifted.

Among those who had not downloaded the app, 28% would consider downloading it if they feel there
have been improvements made. The sentiment of the app not working correctly came off the back on
initial teething issues made public when first launched. Among those who have downloaded the app,
the process of downloading was seamless. However, there were still concerns about data security and
a lack of feeling any safer.
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COVID-19 Precautions



No significant changes reported from April, with almost all young people
feeling confident they understand the precautions to take to prevent the
spread of COVID-19.

March: 89% Understanding of precautions that must be taken

April: 93%
May: 94%

)

( 60% \

50% 91%

W March
42% 43%

m April
M
29% ay
5% 5% o o
I 4/0 4/0 20/0 1% 2% O% 1%
I T - —

Very confident Somewhat confident Neither Not very confident Not confident at all

Q. How confident do you feel that you know what precautions you need to take to prevent the spread of COVID-19?



Little to no changes in young people’s understanding of what the right
precautions are. Almost all now recognise the importance of sneezing into your
elbow to avoid the spread of germs.

ACT

F Believe it's right

FACT Believe it's a myth

Maintain social distancing %% | 97% | 96% Maintain social distancing 4% 3% 4%
Avoid touching eyes, nose and mouth 98% | 97% | 95% Avoid touching eyes, nose and mouth 2% 3% 5%
Cover your mouth when you cough or 989% 979% 949 Cover your mouth when you cough or 2% 3% 6%
sneeze sneeze
\Wash hands regularly with soap and water 98% 98% 96% Wash hands regularly with soap and water 2% 2% 4%
If you have a fever, cough and difficulty If you have a fever, cough and difficulty

% % % , : % % %
breathing, seek medical care 77 v6% 9o% breathing, seek medical care 3 4 >
Using hand sanitiser 96% 95% 95% Using hand sanitiser 4% 5% 5%
Sneezing into your elbow 64% 72% 94%' Sneezing into your elbow 36% 28% 6%l

l t Significantly higher/lower than total average.

Q. Which of the following precautions do you believe are the right precautions to take and which are myths? Based on 95% confidence interval.



COVID-19 precaution myths continue to slowly erode with young people
becoming more informed.

ﬁ’i‘”’" ﬁ’i‘”’"

Believe it's right Believe it's a myth

Prevention myths March  Aprii  May [@Prevention myths March  April  May
If you feel sick use hand dryer a that can kill the virus| 5% 6% 9% If you feel sick use hand dryer a that can kill the virus| 95% 94% 91%
tLi)soe repellent as mosquitoes can transmit the virus 19% 10% 13% tJOsOe repellent as mosquitoes can transmit the virus 88% 90% 87%
T.ake a h.ot bath if you feel you are sick, as that will 13% 9% 12% T.ake a h.ot bath if you feel you are sick, as that will 87% 91% 88%
kill the virus kill the virus

Avoid eating certain foods 17% 15% 16% Avoid eating certain foods 83% 85% 84%
Get a vaccine against pneumonia 30% 31% 36% Get a vaccine against pneumonia 70% 69% 64%
Exercising more 45% 51% 46% Exercising more 55% 49% 54%
Eating fruit and vegetables 61% 61% 53%‘ Eating fruit and vegetables 39% 39% 47%'
\Washing your clothes regularly 83% 86% 80% Washing your clothes regularly 17% 14% 20%
Drinking lots of water 77% 71% 60%l Drinking lots of water 23% 29% 40%'

l Significantly higher/lower than total average.

Q. Which of the following precautions do you believe are the right precautions to take and which are myths? Based on 95% confidence interval.



As the curve flattens and restrictions get lifted, young people begin relaxing their own
precautions. Results show significant drops in key precautions taken by young people.

Initiatives being taken by youth

Cover mouth when cough or sneeze

88%

Wash hands regularly 88%
82%‘
81%
Using hand sanitiser 80% m March
79% m April
77% May
Avoid touching eyes, nose and mouth 79%
71%4
74%
Maintain social distancing 91%
84%
If having fever, cough difficulty breathing, seek medical _ 5578(Zj
care 56%
49%
Sneezing into your arm pit 58%
55%

l t Significantly higher/lower than total average.

Q. And which of these precautions are you currently taking? Based on 95% confidence interval.



No major changes were seen in the understanding that young people pass on
the virus to older people. Although a quarter still believe they can't or are
unsure.

Can young people pass on virus to older people

79%
74%
m March
m April
May
17% 0
14% 16%
. - - .-
Yes No Not sure

. . Significantly higher/lower than total average.
Q. From what you understand about the COVID-19, do you believe young people pass the virus onto older people ? l t ¢ Bgse?, on 95% confidence imen?aL



Apart from government TV and outdoor ads, there is a general drop across all
sources of information regarding COVID-19 precautions. This is likely due to
young people seeking less information as life begins to return to normality.

Sources of information about what precautions to take

school/Uni/TAFE/College NN " — 007
42% §
Social media 57%60/o
50%
News on TV 59% oo
Parents

World Health Organisation website m March

Friends m April

| May
News websites

5
Australian government website _4548% :
% i
. 31% i March- 59%

australian government TV ads [T e 72 -
i
1
1
1
1
¢

April - 74%
. 16%
Australian government outdoor ads _ 20% May — 72%
. S KB
General non-government websites q 16%

Q. Where are you finding information about what precautions to take?

Total government messages

l t Significantly higher/lower than total average.
Based on 95% confidence interval.



Understanding of the COVID-19 situation remains steady with almost 9 in 10 young
people saying government messaging has helped improve their understanding.

Total government messages Improvement of understating of COVID-19

March - 72%

April - 86%

May — 87%

i
n\-
25t \
i . i
i S5o% 529 i m March
1 o 1
i 47% i m April
1 1
i i May
i 35% i
! 31% !
1 1
i 24% i
1 1
1 1
i i 17%
! ] 1% 11%
1 1 0/0 0
i i . - 2% _ 1% 1%
i i | - L]
Improved a lot Improved a little Stayed the same Got a bit worse Got a lot worse

) . . L Significantly higher/lower than total average.
Q. Based on the government messages that you've seen, how much has your understanding of the COVID-19 situation improved? l t ’ Bgse?, on 95% confidence inter\?aL



Sentiment of the Federal Government'’s response to COVID-19 has improved
again with a significant increase in promoters.

Detractors @ Passive (&) Promoters
Total 74% 23% 2%
14 — 17 year olds 83% 16% 1%
18 — 25 year olds 66% 30% 4%
Detractors @ Passive (& Promoters
Total 51% 39% 9%
14 — 17 year olds 55% 35% 11%
18 — 25 year olds 48% 44% 8%
May
Detractors @9 Passive (&) Promoters O
Total 37%4 48% 1 15% 1
14 — 17 year olds 41% 47% 1 12%
18 — 25 year olds 34% 49% 1 17% 1

Q. How do you rate the Federal Government's response to COVID-19, where 10 is excellent and O is terrible?

l t Significantly higher/lower than total average.
Based on 95% confidence interval.




COVID-19 Sentiment



As pandemic fears worsen, mental health issues follow.

EKhEUStE&d outbreak vyikes Horrible
Overwhelming pndemic

stressiul ANNOYING
Cautious GONcerned .
choo B MiXE Cvemated
W T ed s had fiNE eepmes
oy confused |ndifrerent
Okaysbored " Frystrated .

Good n XI O u S Paranaoid Afrald Nary Shlt { Overworked
doubtful o
HeI;lI::e ) n Ce rta I terr'lﬁed

unpredictable

wmaer Confident SAd Ca|m keary Tired Angry e

Surprised

ST ansuTe 2 %K Normaly alright D d
N e rVO U S S C r d a l”% b Isi?fp?éme

Overwhelmed eafe wnrry trust bramd HDDBM

“=ann St ressed

Apprehensive
Relaxed depressed Meh Pm”ﬁﬂgggt' ppret

sick UEEUED 1aKING  feel teai
frustrating 9 feel tedious frightened
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Q. If you could describe it in just one word how you are feeling about the COVID-19 situation, what would that be?



Although concern is starting to ease, there are still over 50% of young
people experiencing negative mental feelings as a result of the pandemic

Youth feelings about COVID-19

Negative feelings Positive feelings
March

Concerned 78% 77% 70%§ 22% 23% 30%% Unconcerned
Depressed 66% 64% 98% 34% 36% A42% Happy

Anxious 62% 58% 57% 38% 42% 43% Calm

Afraid 60% 55% 53% 40% 45% 47% Unafraid
Panicky 56% 48% 50% 44% 52% 50% Indifferent
Q. Which of the below feelings best describes how you are feeling about the COVID-19 situation? On the scale of 1 to 10 please indicate how l Significan;gsh;gh;:/g);\ézrctgg(ri]df;acleai\r/jé?\?;:

strongly you have any of these feelings.



The health of their families and education continue to be the main concerning
factors for young people, although the extent of the concerns have reduced.

Concerning factors for youth

81%
The health of my family

73%
74%

My studies this year
61%

61%
60%

The economy
55%

Global health — m March
47% .
vyheatn [ =
y healt 50%
47%% May

Future of work

55%

My parent’s jobs 52%

38%

46%
48%

My financial situation
44%

32%
45%

My mental health
40%

l t Significantly higher/lower than total average.
Based on 95% confidence interval.

Q. What are the things you are concerned about regarding the COVID-19 situation?



With Australia’s success in flattening the curve, there has been a corresponding
increased positivity towards opening schools, with 55% now supporting

(cautious) re-opening

Correct action for schools, universities and colleges to take

m March 55%
May: 55% m April
)\ May
] | 32% 31%
28%
70 |
21%
(0]
13% 15%
11% 9% I 10%

Stay open but careful Close if someone is infected Close all of them for 2 weeks  Close all of them until the virus is

gone

Q. Which of the below do you believe is the correct action for schools, universities and colleges to take?

Move to online learning, Close until
professionals advise that it is safe for
such large gatherings of people to
occur, Select school years attend,
Partially open, only a certain number of
students allowed on campus/school
grounds so students rotate with face-
to-face lessons and studying at home.

8%
.. .

Other (specify)

l t Significantly higher/lower than total average.
Based on 95% confidence interval.



As time passes, students are becoming increasingly restless while stuck at

home.

Youth feelings about doing school/Uni/college/TAFE work from home

Negative feelings about home work/study

Positive feelings about home work/study

March April May March April May
Uncomfortable 22% 33% 34% 1 78% 67% 66% § Comfortable
Lonely 33% 48% 49% 1 67% 52% 51% & | Happy to be alone
Unproductive 42% 55% 56% 1 58% 45% 44% § Productive
Unhappy 28% 42% 43% 1 72% 58% 57% & Happy

Q. How would you feel about doing school/Uni/college/TAFE work from home?

l Significantly higher/lower than total average.
Based on 95% confidence interval.



Encouragingly, there are signs of increase work for young people, with 23%
saying they've increased their hours in May. Although 77% either had no
change in work hours or had their hours reduced.

Change in work hours

64%

48%

35%

m March
29% m April
May

23% 1

13%  19%

Yes, hours have increased Yes, hours have decreased No change

. . Significantly higher/lower than total average.
Q. Inyour job, has your work hours changed since over the past 2 weeks? l t ¢ Bgse?, on 95% confidence imen?all
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Studying From Home

31



As the situation improves, students are staring to return to school.

Completing studies from home

88%

m April
m May

A |
8% . 8% 1
3%
] _——
No

Partly from home and school

Yes

. . Significantly higher/lower than total average.
Q. Are you currently completing your studies from home? l t ¢ Bgse% on 95% confidence inter\?a,.



Six out of ten students have found learning from home more
difficult than from school.

April: 59%
Ease of studying from home May: 56%

m April

i' :
1 1
1 1
i 41% i
] [\/]ay : 39/0 :
i i
1 1
1 1
1 1
1 1
1 1
1 1
1 1
1 1
21% ! !
’ 19% ' 0 '
! 18% 7%
1 1
12% 12% 13% I :
! !
1 1
1 1
1 1
1 1
1 1
1 1
1 1
1 1
Much easier than class A bit easier than class About the same A bit more difficult than Much more difficult than
learning learning class learning class learning

l Significantly higher/lower than total average.

Q. How have you found remote learning? (doing your schoolwork from home) Based on 95% confidence interval,



No significant changes in beliefs of where young people are more
productive, with the majority choosing school over home.

Higher productivity of learning

64%
58%
26%
21%
-. ] -

At home At school No difference

. , Sftlhh/lwthttl
Q. Are you more productive at school or learning from home? lt o y g h 95% confiden er\?a,.



Most young Australians understand that the remote learning arrangement is
necessary for now, but not something they would like implemented permanently.

Feeling about remote learning T2B% (Total agree)

67%
Necessary at the moment and works fine
65%
62%
Something that could not work permanently
60%
m April
m May

33%
Necessary at the moment but doesn't work
34%

Something that could be done permanently and 27%

work fine 30%

ntly higher/lower than total average.

. . . . Significal
Q. How much do you agree with the following statements? Remote learning is l t ’ Based on 95% confidence interval.



Above all, young people are needing more immediate feedback
with their schoolwork as they try to adjust to remote learning.

Activities to help study/learn
T2B% (Help alot/ a little)

Instant feedback on online 89%
worksheets/assignments 87%
e 78%
More group chats with friends
78%
. . o . 78% m April
Tutoring services via video conferencing
6% m May

75%
72%

Tutoring services via assigned digital work

72%
73%

Course content that differs from class experience

36
l Significantly higher/lower than total average.

Q. How much would the following activities help you study/learn better from home Based on 95% confidence interval,
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Nine out of ten young people are aware of the COVID-19 app and
two thirds could correctly recall the name of the app.

Awareness of app Recall of app name

COVIDSafe 64%

A fifth of young people don't

Don't know/Can't remember 20% know or can’t remember the
name of the app

Variations - COVID App 8%

COVID Tracing/tracking app 3%

mYes mNO Not sure

Other A%

38
Q. Have you heard about the COVID-19 tracing app? Q. From memory, do you know what is the app called?



TV news and social media account for 73% of all awareness of
the COVIDSafe app.

Sources of awareness

News on TV

52%
73%
Social media

42%

Parents 27%

Australian government TV ads

24%

Friends

19%

News websites 17%

Australian government website

14%

School/Uni/TAFE/College 13%

Australian government outdoor ads 6%

World Health Organisation website 6%

General non-government websites [ 5%

1 : Work Radio, Newspaper ad, Text from Optus,

Other (specify) Paper in mail, Accommodation Ads

Q. Where did you hear about the app?



While 9 in 10 know about the COVIDSafe app, only 34% have
downloaded it, with the majority concerned about data privacy.

Downloaded the app Reasons for not downloading the app

I'm concerned about my data privacy 42%

Two thirds only need

Haven't got around to it 36% more reminding to

download the app

| don't want the government tracking me 30%

| don’t believe it will make a difference 27%

I'm worried it will use my data 17%

I'm worried it will drain my phone battery 16%

I've heard the app doesn’t work properly
anyway

14%

mYes m NoO Not sure

I'm worried | might get a fine if I'm caught
i i . 3% I'm not going out, not allowed, Phone
doing the wrong thing going out, nota '
doesn't support it, Not enough storage on
16% my phone, | don't think it will work if a small
’ <:' percentage downloads it or if your phone
runs out of battery/data, Not optimised
Q. Have you personally downloaded the COVID-19 tracing app? using Apple's API for this

Q. Which (if any) of the below reasons best explain why you haven’t downloaded the COVID-19 tracing app?

Other (specify)



Although half of those who have not downloaded the app won't be convinced,
even if they hear about improvements, there are 28% that are likely to reconsider.

Likelihood to download if improved
54% 28%

36%

24%

18% 18%
I I .

Very unlikely Somewhat unlikely Neither likely nor unlikely Somewhat likely Very likely

47
Q. If you heard that the app has been improved and now works properly, how likely would you be to download it? Base — n=48



Among those who have downloaded the app, the process of downloading
was seamless, however there were still concerns about data security and a
lack of feeling any safer.

Experience with the app

m Strongly disagree  m Disagree  m Neither m Agree @ Strongly agree Total agree

The app registration was straightforward 87%

| did not have any issues after installing the app 86%

| feel that | am contributing to preventing the spread of COVID-19 74%
D o |
1 . o 1
1 1
1 1
1 1
: :
i | am confident my data is stored securely 8 i

I i 53%
1 1
I VP |

42

Q. Based on your experience with the app how much do you agree or disagree with the following statements



Telling the story of Gen Y & Gen Z
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